
AGENDA

Committee Administrator:     Democratic Services Officer  (01609 767015)

Wednesday, 23 August 2017

Dear Councillor

NOTICE OF MEETING

Meeting LICENSING AND APPEALS HEARINGS PANEL

Date Friday, 1 September 2017

Time 1.00 pm

Venue Main Committee Room, Civic Centre, Stone Cross, Northallerton

Yours sincerely

J. Ives.
Dr Justin Ives
Chief Executive

To: Councillors Councillors
P Bardon
M A Barningham

K G Hardisty

Other Members of the Council for information 

Public Document Pack



AGENDA

Page No

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

2. APPLICATION FOR RENEWAL OF PRIVATE HIRE VEHICLE LICENCE - CARLTON 
CARS (N YORKS) LTD - PH70 

3 - 20

Report of the Director of Law and Governance (Monitoring Officer)

3. MATTERS OF URGENCY 

Any other business of which not less than 24 hours’ prior notice, preferably in writing, 
has been given to the Chief Executive and which the Chairman decides is urgent.



HACKNEY  CARRIAGE/PRIVATE  HIRE  LICENSING 

LICENSING AND APPEALS HEARINGS PANEL 

PROCEDURE 

1. The hearing of matters will be less formal than hearings before, for instance, a 
Magistrates’ Court.  In particular, strict rules of evidence are not adhered to and 
information is not provided under oath.  Nevertheless, proceedings before the 
Panel will observe basic rules of natural justice.

2. At the beginning of the hearing the Chairman shall:-

 ask those present to introduce themselves;

 explain the procedure;

 ask the parties whether they wish permission for another person to appear at 
the hearing.  

3. The Panel will consider whether the public should be excluded from all or any part 
of the hearing.  This will only be done if the Panel considers that the public interest 
in so doing outweighs the public interest in the hearing taking place in public.

4. The Panel will consider requests for permission for other persons to appear at the 
hearing.  Such permission will not be unreasonably withheld.  

5. The Chairman will ask the Principal Licensing Officer to outline the background to 
the case.

6. The hearing shall take the form of a discussion led by the Panel (through the 
Chairman) and cross-examination shall not be permitted unless the Panel 
considers that cross-examination is required for it to consider the matter.

Page 1

Agenda Annex



7. The Chairman is likely to ask for the views of the parties in the following order:-

(a) the applicant/licence holder (including any other persons who have been 
given permission to participate);

(b) any party making representations (including any other persons who have 
been given permission to participate).

8. The applicant/licence holder will be given the final opportunity to address the 
Panel.

9. The Panel may exclude disruptive persons.

10. The Panel may adjourn the hearing.

11. The Panel may ask the parties to withdraw so that it can consider its determination.  
In considering its determination, the Panel may ask its Legal Advisor to provide it 
with legal and procedural advice.  The nature of this advice will be notified to the 
parties.

12. The Panel will make its determination at the end of the hearing and this will be 
confirmed in writing.

February 2017

Page 2



HAMBLETON  DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
Report To: Licensing and Appeals Hearings Panel 
  1 September 2017 
 
From: Director of Law and Governance 
 
Subject: APPLICATION FOR THE RENEWAL OF A PRIVATE HIRE VEHICLE LICENCE 

CARLTON CARS (N YORKS) LTD – PH70 
 
 
 
1.0 SUMMARY 
 
1.1 Members are asked to consider whether or not to grant an application for the renewal of a 

private hire vehicle licence. 
 
2.0 PROCEDURE 
 
2.1 The procedure for licensing hearings is attached as an Annex to the Agenda. 
 
3.0 BACKGROUND 
 
3.1 Since 1st September 2016, Carlton Cars (N Yorks) Ltd have held a private hire vehicle 

licence (plate number PH70) in respect of a Volkswagen Passat, vehicle registration mark 
DY05 UGK. The licence is due to expire on 31st August 2017.  

 
3.2 On 14th July 2017, Carlton Cars (N Yorks) Ltd applied to renew the private hire vehicle 

licence pertaining to the vehicle. A copy of the application form is attached at Annex A. 
 
3.3 All applicants are required to produce the following documents before a licence will be 

renewed: 
   

• a current MOT Certificate;  
• proof that the licensing authority’s testing arrangements have been satisfied (i.e. a test 

paper completed and signed by a Hambleton-based VOSA-accredited testing station); 
and 

• a current vehicle insurance certificate or cover note which includes the carriage of 
passengers for private hire; 

 
3.4 The applicant has produced the requisite documents listed in 3.3 and copies are attached 

at Annexes B, C & D. The documents have been accepted and validated by licensing 
officers. 

 
3.5 The MOT history of the vehicle has been taken from the GOV.UK website and is attached 

at Annex E. 
 
3.6 The most recent MOT certificate shows that, on 14th August 2017, the recorded mileage 

was 170,631 miles. 
 
3.7 According to the registration document, attached at Annex F, the vehicle in question was 

first registered on 18th March 2005. 
 
 

Page 3

Agenda Item 2



4.0 POLICY CONSIDERATIONS 
 
4.1 In carrying out its licensing functions, the Panel should have regard to the council’s 

Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Licensing Policy. 
 
4.2 In accordance with paragraph 3.2.1 of the policy, the council will generally only grant a 

licence in respect of a private hire vehicle if it is less than 10 years old at the time of the 
application. For these purposes, the age of the vehicle shall be taken from the date of first 
registration. The vehicle in question surpassed this general age limit in March 2015. 

 
4.3 The Licensing Committee approved the adoption of an age policy on 11th February 2016 

having satisfied itself that it was appropriate to promote public safety, reliability and 
improved high standards of hackney carriage and private hire services in the district. 

 
4.4 The council’s policy can (and is generally likely to) affect the outcome of the decision in 

most cases and this is entirely lawful. The policy is a means of securing a consistent 
approach to individual cases. 

 
4.5 Each case must be considered in the light of the policy but not so that the policy 

automatically determines the outcome1. 
 
4.6 According to the minutes of the meeting on 11th February 2016, the Licensing Committee 

acknowledged that the policy allowed exceptions to the general rule by placing a 
requirement on the licensing authority to consider each application on its individual merits 
and to depart from the general policy where the specific circumstances of a case justify 
making an exception. 

 
4.7 The onus is on the applicant to demonstrate that any such exception should be made2. 
 
5.0 DETERMINATION BY THE PANEL 
 
5.1 Members are advised to take one of the following steps: 
  

5.1.1 The Panel may conclude that the specific circumstances of the applicant’s 
individual case justify making an exception from the general policy, in which case, 
the Panel may grant the application; or 

 
5.1.2 The Panel may refuse to renew the licence on the grounds of any reasonable 

cause. 
 
Background papers: Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Licensing Policy 
 Procedure for Licensing Hearings 
 
Author ref: SF 
 
Contact: Simon Fisher 
 Principal Licensing Officer 
 Direct Line No: (01609) 767209  

                       
1 R v Hampshire County Council, ex p W [1994] ELR 460 
2 R v Crown Court at Sheffield, ex p Consterdine (1998) [2002] L.L.R. 712 

Page 4



Annex A

Page 5



Page 6



Page 7



Page 8



Annex B

Page 9



Annex C

Page 10



Page 11



Annex D

Page 12



Page 13



Annex E

Page 14



Page 15



Page 16



Page 17



Page 18



Page 19



Annex F

Page 20


	Agenda
	 Procedure
	2 Application for Renewal of Private Hire Vehicle Licence - Carlton Cars (N Yorks) Ltd - PH70
	Committee Report PH70
	Annex A - Application Form
	Annex B - MOT
	Annex C - Vehicle Inspection Form
	Annex D - Insurance
	Annex E - MOT History
	Annex F - Registration Document






Minutes of the meeting


Minutes of the meeting of the LICENSING AND 
APPEALS HEARINGS PANEL held at 1.00 pm 

on Friday, 1st September, 2017 at Main 
Committee Room, Civic Centre, Stone Cross, 

Northallerton  

Present

Councillor M A Barningham (in the Chair)

Councillor P Bardon Councillor K G Hardisty

LAHP.11 APPLICATION FOR RENEWAL OF PRIVATE HIRE VEHICLE LICENCE - CARLTON 
CARS (N YORKS) LTD - PH70

All Wards

The Panel considered a request from the applicant to adjourn the hearing on the basis 
that he would not be given a fair hearing as two of the Panel Members had been sat on 
the Panel that had refused his previous private hire vehicle application on 20th June 
2017.  The Panel was satisfied that there was no bias (or even appearance of bias) as 
none of the Panel Members had predetermined any part of the current application, that 
each Panel Member had attended the hearing with an open mind and that the specific 
circumstances of the applicant’s case would be considered on its individual merits.  
Therefore, the Panel refused the applicant’s request for an adjournment and the Panel 
notified the applicant of the reasons. 

Following the Panel’s decision to refuse to grant an adjournment the applicant informed 
the Panel that he intended to leave the hearing.  The Panel informed the applicant that 
the matter may be determined in his absence.  The applicant remained present for the 
entire hearing.

The subject of the decision:
 
The Director of Law and Governance asked the Panel to consider whether to grant or 
refuse an application for the renewal of a private hire vehicle licence.
 
Alternative options considered:
 
The Panel considered granting the application but concluded that the specific 
circumstances of the case were not sufficient to justify a departure from the Council’s 
Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Licensing Policy. 

The reason for the decision:

The Panel considered the officer’s report, the applicant’s representations, the Council’s 
Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Licensing Policy and the relevant legislation.

The Panel noted that the Council’s policy generally opposes the grant of a licence in 
respect of vehicles over the age of ten years.  The Panel noted that vehicle in question 
was first registered 12 years and 6 months ago.  The Panel noted that the vehicle in 
question met the mechanical standards set out by the policy.



LICENSING AND APPEALS HEARINGS PANEL
1 September 2017

The applicant indicated that his private hire business relied exclusively on school 
contract work.  The applicant informed the Panel that his business model would provide 
sufficient grounds to justify making an exception to the general age limit prescribed by 
the Council’s policy.

The applicant made reference to a number of contracts awarded to the applicant by 
North Yorkshire County Council due to expire in 2018 and 2019.  The applicant 
informed the Panel that the tenders for the school contracts were won prior to the 
implementation of the age limit and were based around a business model of using 
older vehicles.  The applicant informed the Panel that he intended to honour his 
contractual obligations before investing in a new fleet of younger vehicles.  The 
applicant informed the Panel that the refusal of a licence would be unfair as he could 
not afford to buy new vehicles from the proceeds of his existing school contracts.  The 
applicant also informed the Panel that some of his contracts involved journeys to rural 
areas of the district.

The Panel noted that many hackney carriage and private hire vehicles licensed by the 
Council were frequently used to undertake school contract work.  The Panel concluded 
that the rural nature of the applicant’s journeys was commonplace within the district of 
Hambleton and therefore would not constitute exceptional circumstances in this regard.
     
The Panel noted that the school contracts were awarded prior to the Council’s 
implementation of the general age limit for licensed vehicles which took effect from 1st 
January 2017.  However, the Panel was satisfied that the applicant had been aware of 
the new policy for at least 18 months and therefore had had sufficient notice of the 
revised provisions.

The Panel noted that the applicant did not make his vehicle available for a visual 
inspection.  However, the Panel did consider the documentation provided within the 
officer’s report including the recent mechanical inspection and MOT history.  

The Panel was concerned by some of the information contained within the MOT 
history.  For example, on 8th August 2017 the nearside rear tyre was worn close to the 
legal limit, the offside front tyre was badly worn on both outer edges and the nearside 
front tyre had ply or cords exposed.  The Panel noted that the nearside front tyre, along 
with three other significant defects, caused the vehicle to fail its MOT test.  Six days 
later, on 14th August 2017, the vehicle passed its MOT test but the nearside rear tyre 
and offside front tyre remained subject to advisory notice items.  The Panel also noted 
that the nearside rear tyre had been subject to an advisory notice item following its 
MOT test one year earlier.

The Panel was satisfied that the applicant was committed to ensuring that his vehicles 
met the requisite safety criteria when it was necessary to do so in order to pass 
mechanical inspections.  However, the Panel was concerned about the condition of the 
vehicle at other times during the licence.  The Panel concluded that the MOT history 
demonstrated a degree of neglect in relation to any mechanical defects that would not 
warrant a failure of a MOT test.  The Panel concluded that the vehicle was maintained 
to the minimum regulatory standards and cannot therefore be regarded as 
exceptionally well-maintained.

When asked about the defective tyres, the applicant informed the Panel that he would 
not often see the vehicle in question and that mechanical fitness is the driver’s 
responsibility.  The applicant conceded that the evidence “doesn’t look good” in that 
regard.  The Panel was satisfied that repairs would be made following mechanical 
inspections but not necessarily throughout the period of the licence.



LICENSING AND APPEALS HEARINGS PANEL
1 September 2017

Ultimately the Panel was asked to consider whether or not to grant a licence in respect 
of a vehicle that exceeds the general age limit prescribed by the Council’s policy.

The Panel noted that the age limit was adopted in order to promote public safety, 
reliability and improved high standards of hackney carriage and private hire services in 
the district.  The Panel was not satisfied that the licence could be granted without 
having an adverse impact on the policy objectives.

THE DECISION:
 
Taking account of the above and having given appropriate weight to the evidence, the 
Panel decided to refuse the application on the grounds of any reasonable cause in 
accordance with Section 60 of Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976.

The meeting closed at 2.05 pm

___________________________
Chairman of the Panel


